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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs J Robbins

	Scheme
	Citifinancial (AVCO) UK Pension and Life

	Respondents
	Citigroup Group Global Markets Limited, Gallagher Benefits Consulting Limited


Subject

Mrs Robbins made the decision to retire seven months before her normal retirement age (NRA) based on an incorrect quote from the Administrators. The Scheme subsequently discovered that her pension and pension commencement lump sum had been incorrectly calculated and reduced her pension by approximately £800 a year.  She argues that had she been given the correct information she would have waited until her NRA and received her full benefits. She is asking the Scheme to reinstate her pension at the higher rate originally quoted, backdated to the date of the reduction. In addition, Mrs Robbins has complained about the poor communication and delays by the Trustees in dealing with her concerns. 
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Trustees because they provided Mrs Robbins with an incorrect quote in respect of her early retirement as at 8 March 2011. Had they provided her with a correct quotation in relation to her benefits I am satisfied that she would have waited until her NRA to take them.

DETAILED DETERMINATION
Material Facts

1. Mrs Robbins was a deferred member of the Citifinancial (AVCO) UK Pension and Life Assurance Scheme, with a NRA of 60. Mrs Robbins was due to turn 60 on 8 October 2011.


2. At the end of November 2010 Mrs Robbins’ period of contract work ended, she became unemployed and began living off her savings.

3. In December 2010, Mrs Robbins began to investigate the possibility of receiving her pension early to avoid her savings being depleted. 
4. On 23 February 2011, Mrs Robbins received her early retirement figures. This quote stated that she would receive the following, (assuming she took the maximum pension commencement lump sum (PCLS) including Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs)) at the following dates;

	Retirement Date
	Quoted Pension a year
	Quoted PCLS inc AVCs)

	8 March 2011
	£17,405.57
	£116,037.12

	8 Oct 2011 (NRA)
	£17,509.56
	£116,730.37

	Difference
	£103.99
	£693.61


5. On this basis, Mrs Robbins opted to take early retirement. On 19 April 2011 her actual benefits were confirmed as £17,442.36 a year with her first pension payment due to be paid on 1 June 2011(including arrears backdated to 8 March 2011). Her PCLS (including AVCs) of £116,282.05 was paid to her on 26 April 2011.

6. In July 2011, Mrs Robbins purchased a static caravan in Cornwall for £34,995.00

7. On 22 December 2011, Mrs Robbins received a letter from the Administrators informing her that an error had been made in the calculation of her pension and that a reduced pension of £16,638.48 would be put into payment as of 1 February 2012. They also confirmed that the Scheme would not attempt to recover the overpaid pension and PCLS of approximately £6,000.
	Retirement Date
	Actual Pension paid per year
	Actual PCLS (inc AVCs)

	8 March 2011
	£17,442.36
	£116,282.05

	Revised 8 March 2011 (payable from 1 Feb 2012)
	£16,638.48
	Approx £111,000.00 

	Difference
	£803.88
	Approx £5282.05 


8. Mrs Robbins wrote to the Administrators on 30 December 2011, requesting that the decision to reduce her pension be reviewed and requested details of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP).
9. Following a discussion with the Administrators in early January 2012, Mrs Robbins sent a further letter on 4 January 2012 renewing her request that the reduction to her pension not be applied and asking for the detailed calculations regarding the revised pension to be sent to her.  However, her pension was reduced as at 1 February 2012.
10. Despite chasers from the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS), no response was received until Mrs Robbins contacted Mr John Harker, the HR Director at Citibank on 22 March 2012 to ask him to intercede on her behalf in obtaining a response.  A letter was issued by the Administrators the same day, informing Mrs Robbins of the following; “For the Trustees to consider your case you will need to supply evidence to support your assertion that you would not have retired early had you received the correct figure and that you may have made certain decisions, (financial or otherwise) in reliance of the original amount quoted and had therefore suffered an irrevocable loss as a result.”. They also informed her of her right to raise a formal complaint under the Scheme’s IDRP.
11. Mrs Robbins wrote to the Administrators on 31 March 2012, setting out her position, which stated that:
· She would not have taken early retirement if the correct information had been provided to her;
· She became unemployed in November 2010 and was living off her savings and had investigated early retirement to avoid them being depleted;
· She had requested quotations and taken advice from two colleagues and had decided to accept the quote on this basis;
· If she had known the difference to her pension would have been around £800 a year she would not have taken her benefits early and that having decided to take early retirement she ceased looking for work; and
· She was stressed by the situation and it would have a “significant financial impact” for the rest of her life.
12. The Administrators wrote to Mrs Robbins on 25 April 2012 asking her to provide documentary evidence to support her assertions.

13. Mrs Robbins responded on the 1 May 2012, reiterating her arguments and providing a comparison of her outgoings before and after the decision to take early retirement and outlining the reductions required to accommodate the lower revised pension. 

14.  On 12 June 2012 the Trustee provided Mrs Robbins with a copy of the Scheme’s two stage IDRP and acknowledged her complaint under Stage Two of the IDRP. However, 
it appears that a Stage One decision was never issued.

15. On 5 July 2012, the Administrators responded to Mrs Robbins and confirmed that her complaint had not been upheld on the basis that the Trustees were not satisfied that she would have waited until her NRA had she known the correct value of her pension (and her PCLS). They were of the view that Mrs Robbins could not show she had suffered an irrevocable financial loss or that she had relied on the higher pension to her financial detriment. In coming to this conclusion, they relied on the fact that Mrs Robbins was unemployed at the time she took her pension and the breakdown of expenses that she had provided.

16. Mrs Robbins referred this matter to this Office on 19 July 2012. On 4 September 2012  the Trustees issued a response to this complaint in which they:

· Accepted that they had made the error in the figures provided to Mrs Robbins on 23 February 2012. However, they argue that Mrs Robbins is now receiving her correct pension entitlement and that they could only justify allowing her to keep the higher level of pension if she could show, detrimental reliance or change of position as a direct result of the additional pension received.

· Took the view that Mrs Robbins would still have decided to take her pension early had they provided her with the correct figures in February 2011 on the basis that she had been out of work and had been unable to get another job and was concerned about the depletion of her savings. 
· Argued that Mrs Robbins did not supply any compelling evidence that she would have continued to try and obtain employment and waited until her NRA before retiring as she appears able to support herself on the lower pension on £16,638.48.
17. Following enquiries from this Office, Mrs Robbins has supplied evidence that she had paid £11,132.75 to her mortgage to reduce her monthly payments to £19.94 some time before 15 February 2011.  At the time she applied for early retirement she had around £45,000 in savings. 

18.  Mrs Robbins also supplied information in relation to her efforts to find employment. She has provided evidence of a number of networking contacts who were actively engaged in making her aware of vacancies. In addition, over the period between January 2011 and July 2011 Mrs Robbins was invited to five interviews (but only attended four) and although she was not successful she received positive feedback about her applications on three occasions.  These dates of the interviews and the relevant salaries in relation to these roles are listed in the table below:
	No
	Invites for Interview
	Salary 
	Basis

	1
	Aug 10 
	£30,000 pa
	Full time

	2
	Oct 10 
	£35,000pa
	Full time

	3
	Jan 11 
	£3,500
	For 3 month contract

	4
	Feb 11 
	£5,000 pa
	For full year at 1 day a week

	5
	Feb 11 
	£30,000 pa
	Full time

	6
	Mar 11 
	£33,000 pa pro rata
	For 2 days a week

	7
	July 11 
	£27,500 pa
	Full time


Summary of Mrs Robbins' position  
19. Mrs Robbins was out of work since the end of November 2010. Since that time she had been actively seeking work and had reduced her expenditure in order to live off her savings whilst she looked for work.

20. Once she had accepted the original quote of 23 February 2011, Mrs Robbins stopped looking for work and ceased all networking.  She argues that by the time the Administrators informed her that the Scheme had made an error in the calculation of her pension she have been out of work for over 10 months and that this delay had reduced her chances of be able to secure employment and that she would not be able to “negate that disadvantage”.

21. Mrs Robbins states that had she been given the correct figures in February 2011, she would not have taken her pension. She would have found employment which would have replenished any savings used up during her period of unemployment. She has stated that “if at anytime during my job search I had become uncomfortable about the level of reduction in my savings I would have simply requested another quote and reassessed the situation”. 

 Summary of the Trustees’ position  
22. It is accepted that Mrs Robbins was provide with an incorrect quote.  However, the Trustees state that they did consider whether Mrs Robbins had a “valid legal claim to pension in excess of her entitlement” under the scheme rules and considered the ‘doctrine of detrimental reliance” in that:

“Under the doctrine of detrimental reliance, a member may be able to claim a benefit in excess of their strict legal entitlement if they can prove that they relied upon the incorrect statement, and as a result changed their financial position in an irrevocable manner is such a way as to cause them actual financial loss.

When considering whether the doctrine of detrimental reliance would provide Mrs Robbins with an entitlement to the overstated benefit, the Trustees considered the following two questions –

(a) 
Would Mrs Robbins have acted differently if the correct 
figures had been provided?

(b) 
If yes, has Mrs Robbins suffered an irredeemable loss 
due to any steps taken by her between the dated of 
retirement and the date the pension was reduced to the 
correct amount? ”

23. The Trustees are of the view that Mrs Robbins would have taken the decision to take her benefits early even if the correct information have been provided in February 2011, given that “she had sought employment without success from May 2010 until 
March 2011 and had made the decision to take early retirement to avoid her savings being depleted”. (However, I note that this information is incorrect as Mrs Robbins had only been out of work since November 2010.)

24. They argue that Mrs Robbins has suffered no financial loss in respect of her decision to retire early, given that she was not in employment at the time of her decision to retire and therefore did not forgo salary in reliance on the incorrect quotation.

25. Finally, the Trustees argue that although Mrs Robbins has stated that she would have continued to seek employment and waited until October 2011 to receive her pension they were of the view that Mrs Robbins had provided: 



“insufficient evidence as to why the difference of £800 a year 

would 
have led to such a course of action.  For example, the 

Trustee would expect to have seen evidence that she would 

have continued to seek employment because an income of 

£16,638.48 per annum could not support her in retirement, 

whilst an income on £17, 442.36 per annum could. The 


Trustees note from Mrs Robbins’ correspondence 
with TPAS 

dated 23 March 2012 that she used the cash lump sum to 


pay off most of her mortgage and to purchase a caravan in 


Cornwall. Again, there is insufficient evidence for the Trustees to 

conclude that 
if the correct pension of £16,638.48 per annum 

had been quoted, Mrs Robbins would have chosen not to retire 

and would have decided, on subsequent retirement, to use the 

lump sum in different 
way, (i.e by not paying off her mortgage 

and buying caravan).”

(I also note that Mrs Robbins did not use her PCLS to pay down her mortgage.)

Conclusions

26. There has clearly been maladministration in this case, given that the Administrators issued an incorrect quote to Mrs Robbins. My role where maladministration has occurred and resulted in an injustice, is to put the person(s) affected, so far as possible, back in the position they would have been in had the maladministration not occurred.


27. Mrs Robbins work contract ended in November 2010, so in fact she had only been seeking employment for a period of up to 12 weeks, (which included the Christmas holiday period) when she received the incorrect quote of her benefits around 23 February 2011.  

28. At that time Mrs Robbins had already paid off a substantial part of her mortgage to reduce her monthly outgoings, (This payment was confirmed by her bank on 15 February 2011) and following the mortgage payment she was left with around £45,000 of savings. 

29. I am of the view that given the resources at Mrs Robbins’ disposal, the significant reduction she had already made in her outgoings and the fact that she was considering contingencies such as taking early retirement at this point, indicates that she takes a very prudent/conservative approach to her financial affairs.

30. When Mrs Robbins received the incorrect quote she was considering a difference of £103.99 a year in pension and £693.61 of a PCLS worth over £100,000 between her early retirement benefits and her benefits at NRA. It was in this context that she made her decision to retire early.  Had Mrs Robbins had been given the correct quote for her early retirement benefits in February 2011 she would have been considering the difference of £803 a year in pension and around £5250 of PCLS.


31. I also note that Mrs Robbins had previously been a Trustee of the scheme and therefore was likely to have a better understanding of the long term significance of an additional £800 a year of starting pension and would have valued it accordingly.

32. Although, I accept that by Mrs Robbins’ own admission finding employment was becoming difficult; I am of the view that she would not have given up her search for work in February/March 2011 in order to accept a lower pension.  Mrs Robbins secured four interviews in the period between January and March 2011, even in a difficult climate and as a result I think that had she continued to look for work she had a reasonable prospect of securing a role prior to her NRA.  

33. For these reasons, I am of the view that Mrs Robbins would have chosen to wait until her NRA if she had been provided with the correct figures in February 2011and that she would have continued to look for employment and was likely to have been successful in doing so.  Therefore, she has suffered injustice in that she has not been able to receive her full pension benefits under the Scheme.

34. Mrs Robbins has also complained about the standard of service she received from the Trustees in dealing with her complaint. Mrs Robbins contacted the Administrators on 30 December 2011 (within a week of receiving the letter informing her of the error in the calculation of her pension) and she followed up with a letter outlining her formal concerns five days later on 4 January 2012.  It took the Trustee three months to provide any response to her.  In writing to her on 22 March 2012 they failed to deal with any of the requests made by Mrs Robbins in her original letter, namely;

· Details of the Scheme’s IDRP;

· Detailed calculations in relation to her revised benefits; and,

· Her request to delay the reduction of her pension, (which was reduced as of 1 February 2012 in any event).

35. Following requests by the Trustee for further information from Mrs Robbins to support her complaint, she was finally issued with a copy of the Scheme’s IDRP and a final response issued on 2 July 2012.  This should have been treated as a Stage One of the IDRP as no substantive response had been provided in relation to Mrs Robbins complaint at this point. Therefore, Mrs Robbins was denied the opportunity to go through the second stage of the Scheme’s IDRP. Throughout this period Mrs Robbins responded promptly, (within seven – ten days) to all letters sent to her. 

36. I accept that the standard of service that Mrs Robbins received from the Scheme in handling her complaint was unsatisfactory.  However, I am not minded to make any separate award in respect of this aspect of her complaint because denial of the second stage has allowed her complaint to reach this office more swiftly.  My decision gives her redress which it seems the Trustees would probably not have awarded her and she therefore receives it more swiftly.

37. The Provisional Decision was issued on 5 April 2013. On 17 May 2013 Secretary to the Trustees confirmed that both the Trustee and the Administrator accepted the decision outlined in that document.

38. Following receipt of her revised benefit figures, Mrs Robbins wrote on 28 June 2013 expressing her disappointment that the annual increase as at April 2012 has been applied on a pro-rata basis for 5 months rather than for a full year. However, she stated that if the figure was “validated” and Ombudsman considered it was “correct and fair” then she would accept it.

39. On 5 July 2013, the Secretary to the Trustee confirmed that the pro rated increase has been applied in accordance with the Scheme Rules. Rule 12.10(4) states that any pension which was in payment for less than a year prior to the date of the increase is applied should have the increase pro-rated to reflect the amount of time the pension has been in payment.
40. Mrs Robbins was sent this information on 9 July 2013 and has confirmed that she had no further comments to make.
Redress

41. In order to put Mrs Robbins in the position she would have been had the maladministration not occurred, she should receive the pension she would have received at her NRA (8 October 2011) including any increases that have been applied with immediate effect going forward.

42. Looking back and using the figures provided for Mrs Robbins’ pension benefits at NRA in the quote of 23 February 2011, she would have received her full pension of £17,509.56pa at the rate of £1459.13 a month from 8 October 2011 to March 2013. This means that she would have received 18 months of pension to date giving a total of £26,264.34 (gross). 

43. However, this amount (£26,264.34 pension) would have to be offset against the pension payments Mrs Robbins has actually received. She received a pension of £17,442.36 a year from March 2011 to January 2012 inclusive. This amounts to 11 months of pension at £1,453.53 (gross) per month totalling £15,988.83. Her pension was then reduced to £16,638.48 for the 14 months from February 2012 to March 2013 inclusive totalling £19,411.56. This means Mrs Robbins has actually received £35,400.39 in pension up to March 2013.

44. However, I am of the view that Mrs Robbins would, on balance have secured employment in the period between 8 March and 8 October 2011. Whilst it is likely that any role Mrs Robbins obtained would have been full time or with a contract lasting longer than seven months, I am of the view that as she had not actually secured a role by the time she stopped looking for employment, I consider it appropriate to only take the seven month period between 8 March and 8 October 2011 into account when considering her potential earnings.

45. Given that Mrs Robbins applied for both full and part time positions and the salaries ranged from £3,500 to £30,000 a year, it is difficult to be precise as to the level of salary she would have earned, had she secured a role before her NRA.  However, the average of the salaries for the roles that she secured interviews for, (pro rated to 
to take account of whether they were full or part time and for the seven month period between the date she took early retirement and her NRA), equates to around £10,465. This provides a guide to her maximum potential earnings in this period. She was deprived of the opportunity to earn this sum.
46. Given that Mrs Robbins potential earnings during this period had she secured a role and the amount of pension she received prior to October 2011 would broadly offset each other I am not minded to make any directions in relation to her pension for the period prior to 31 March 2013.
47. In terms of the PCLS Mrs Robbins would have been entitled to £116,730.37 at NRA. She actually received £116,282.05, so she would have received an additional £448.32 had she retired at her NRA.  However, I would have to take account of the fact that she had the benefit of receiving this money around five months earlier than she would have done and consider factors such as interest earned or debts discharged etc.  Therefore, I would not be minded to recommend that any further payment be made to Mrs Robbins in respect of her PCLS.

Directions   

48. I direct that the Scheme should pay Mrs Robbins her pension based on her NRA applying any increases payable under the Scheme Rules to date and put that pension into payment with effect from 31 March 2013. 

Jane Irvine
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

31 July 2013
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